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PIMARCUS AL MANCINIL ESQ. (State Bar No. N(m‘)()S)
TARA J LICATA, ESQ, (State Bar No.266111;

2 Bihestfaanttaw, mi

ARMANDO M. SOLORZANO, ESQ. (State Bar No.282650)
3 msim, anciananilaw ict

AMELA A, TRIPLET f ESQ. (State Bar No. 310232)

4 ;:*m:!cum mainlaw. ne

MANCINI & ASSOCIATES

3 A Professional Law Corporation SRR
15303 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 600
& WSherman Osrks, CA 91403 Sreyt
(818) 783-5757 Phone B reeetafiis
7 BIK) 7837710 Fax

§ IAtomeys tor Pleintiff JOSE DE JESUS LOPEZ,

g SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
1 FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
11 BI0OHN DAVIS, 3 Case No.\_. A —
| P
12 Plaintiff, ;) PL MNTIFI“’S COMPLA!NT FQR
g 1 BAMAGES:
13 s, 3
) (B FOR PERCEIVED AND/OR
14 ) PHYSICAL DISABILITY
) HARASSMENT,
15 IXPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, INC.; 3 DISCRIMINATION AND
XPO ENTERPRISE SERVICES, INC,; } RETALIATION IN VIOLATION
16 fland DOES 1 through 100, Inclusive, } OF CAL!F ORNIA
b GOVERNMENT CODE §§12940
17 Defendants. ) ET SEQ. [FEHAJ;
)
{8 N 3 FOR HARASSMENT,
) DISCRIMINATION AND
15 ) RETALTATION IN VIOLATION
) OF CALIFORNIA
20 ) GOYERNMENT
) §§12945.2 ET SEQ. [(“FRA];
21 )
3 (3) FOR PERCEIVED AND/OR
22 ) AGE HARASSMENT,
) IMSCRIMINATION AND
23 ) RETALIATION IN VIOLATION
] OF CALIFORNIA
24 ) GOVERNMENT CODE §§12940
) and 12941 ET SEQ. [FEHA};
28 )
y {4 FOR VIOLATION OF
26 ) CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE
) §200 ET. SEQ. (Wages and
27 Y vertime);
)
2¥ }
)

i
PLAINTIFEF’'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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FOR VIOLATIONOF
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONS CODE §17200
ET. SEQ. (Unfair Business
Practices);

(6) FOR RETALIATION AND
WRONGFUL TERMINATION
IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC
POLICY;

D FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF
[Permanent Injunction
Requested].

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

UNLIMITED JURISDICTION:
CASE VALUE IN EXCESS O
$25.000.00

COMES NOW Plaintiff JOHN DAVIS (hereinafter referred to as “DAVIS” or “Plaintiff
) and complains against the above-named Defendants and for causes of action against the
Defendants, and each of them, alleges as follows:
L
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Perceived and/or Physical Disability
Harassment, Discrimination and Retaliation in Employment

[California Goverament Code §12940 et seq.]

Against All Defendants and DOES 1 Through 100, Inclusive)
1. At all times mentioned herein, Plaintiff was, and now is, an individual
residing in the County of San Bernardino, State of California.
2. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all times relevant
herein, Defendant XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, INC. (hereinafter referred to collectively with all

other Defendants as “Defendants™) were, and now are, valid businesses of form unknown duly

2
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organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having its principal place of
business in the County of San Bernardino, State of California.

3. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all times relevant
herein, Defendant XPO ENTERPRISE SERVICES, INC. (hereinafter referred to collectively with -
all other Defendants as “Defendants”) were, and now are, valid businesses of form unknown duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having its principal place of
business in the County of San Bernardino, State of California.

4, Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities, whether corporate, associate,
successor, alter ego, fictitious, individual or otherwise, of Defendants sued herein as DOES 1 -
100, Inclusive, and therefore sues said Defendants, and each of them, by such fictitious names.
Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend this Complaint to assert the true names and capacities of
the fictitiously named Defendants when the same have been ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and
believes, and thereon alleges, that each Defendant designated as “DOES” herein is legally
responsible for the events, happenings, acts, occurrences, indebtedness, damages and liabilities
heveinafter alleged and caused injuries and damages proximately thereby to the plaintiff, as
hereinafter alleged.

5. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all times relevant

herein, each Defendant designated, including DOES 1-100, herein was the agent, managing agent,
principal, owner, parent company, subsidiary, wholly owned subsidiary, partially owned
subsidiary, partner, joint venturer, joint employer, direct employer, special employer, client
employer, labor contractor, alter ego, fictitious, representative, supervisor, manager, servant,
employee and/or co-conspirator of each of the other Defendants, and was at all times mentioned
herein acting within the course and scope of said agency and employment, and that all acts or
omissions alleged herein were duly committed with the ratification, knowledge, permission,
encouragement, authorization and consent of each Defendant designated herein.

6. At all times herein mentioned, for over twenty (20) years until Plaintiff’s wrongful
termination on or about February 1, 2017, Plaintiff was employed as a Shop Manager by

Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, Inclusive, and each of them, who were also, at all times

_ 3 .
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herein mentioned, Plaintiff’s employers, managers and supervisors.

7. At all times hereinalleged, Plaintiff had the perceived and/or physical disability(s)
of back injuries, brain conditions including tumors, diabetes, associated conditions and others and,
at the time of his wrongful termination, was perceived to be and/or over the age of forty, at fifty-
nine years (59) of age.

8. From the early 2000s, and continuing, Plaintiff developed and/or aggravated and/or
sustained perceived and/or physical disability(s) including, but not limited to, back injuries, brain
conditions including tumors, diabetes, associated conditions and others.

9. Plaintiff placed Defendants, and each of them, on notice of Plaintiff’s disability(s).

10.  Plaintiff made and/or articulated a Worker’s Compensation claim(s).

11.  Plaintiff requested and/or was entitled to and/or was granted CFRA and/or other
medical and/or other negotiated leave in order to recuperate and heat.

12.  Plaintiff repeatedly told his Supervisors about his injuries and disability(s), placing
Defendants, and each of them, on notice of said injuries and disability(s).

13, Plaintiff carried a very heavy workload for Defendants, and each of them. QOver the
course of time, towards the end of Plaintiff’s employment, the Company kept losing qualified
technicians, but the workload remained the same. This required Plaintiff to work many, many
uncompensated overtime hours.

14.  In or around January 2017, Plaintiff sent out an email to the Shop Leaders regarding
Mechanic Classifications, with a proposed system assisting and/or resolving the lack of qualified
technicians, asset utilization while achieving the goals of the Company, and requesting the Shop
Leaders’ input. Plaintiff received positive feedback to his suggested system.

15.  Onor about February 1, 2017, Western Region Maintenance Manager TROY
FERRIS informed Plaintiff that he was being terminated for “engaging the employees™ and for
sending a “derogatory” email.

16.  Onor about February 1, 2017, Defendants, and each of them, retaliated against and
wrongfully terminated Plaintiff for the false and/or exaggerated and/or pretextual reason(s) of

“engaging the employees” and for sending a “derogatory” email.

4
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17. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Plaintiff was replaced by
an employee in their mid-40s, only then to be replaced by another employee substantially younger
than Plaintiff’s original replacement.

18. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendants, and each of
them, replaced Plaintiff with and/or kept and/or treated more favorably a non-disabled
individual(s) and/or an individual(s) substantially younger than Plaintiff,

19. At all times hereinalleged, Plaintiff was a qualified disabled worker with one or
more perceived and/or physical disability(s), who could perform the essential duties of Plaintiff’s
job with or without an accommodation, and without causing harm to Plaintiff and/or Plaintiff’s
fellow employees, and who was entitled to preferential reassignment.

20.  From prior to February 1, 2017, and continuing at least through February 1, 2017,
and continuing, Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, and each of them, discriminated, harassed,
and retaliated against Plaintiff on the basis of Plaintiff’s perceived and/or physical disability(s), by

the following continuous actions, and conduct, among others:

a. Failing to determine the extent of Plaintiff’s disability(s) and how they could be
accommodated;

b. Failing to take any affirmative steps to inform Plaintiff of any job opportunities
within the company;

c. Failing to consider Plaintiff for and move Plaintiff into openings for which Plaintiff

was qualified and could handle subject to Plaintiff’s disability(s);

d. Failing to engage in a timely, good faith, interactive process with Plaintiff to
determine effective reasonable accommodations;

e. On or about February 1, 2017, retaliating against and wrongfully terminating
Plaintiff for the false and/or exaggerated and/or pretextual reason(s) of “engaging
the employees” and for sending a “derogatory” email;

f. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendants, and each of
them, replaced Plaintiff with and/or kept and/or treated more favorably a non-

disabled individual(s) and/or an individual(s) substantially younger than Plaintiff;

S
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g Harassing, discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff on the basis of Plaintiff’s
perceived and/or disability(s), as hereinalleged,;

h. Harassing, discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff on the basis of Plaintiff
requesting and/or taking and/or being entitled to CFRA and/or other lawful medical
leave, as hereinalleged,

i. Harassing, discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff on the basis of perceived
and/or age, over forty, as hereinalleged;

J Failing to rehire and/or reemploy Plaintiff,

21 The acts and conduct of Defendants, and each of them, as aforesaid, was in

violation of California Government Code §12940 et seq. Said statutes impose certain duties upon
Defendants, and each of them, concerning harassment, discrimination and retaliation against
persons, such as Plaintiff, on the basis of perceived and/or physical disability and the prohibition of
perceived and/or physical disability harassment, discrimination and retaliation. Said statutes were
intended to prevent the type of injury and damage herein set forth. Plaintiff was, at all times
material hereto, an employee with a perceived and/or physical disability(s), and within the
protected class covered by California Govern ment Code §12940, prohibiting perceived and/or
physical disability harassment, discrimination and retaliation in employment.

22. By the acts and conduct described above, Defendants, and each of them, in violation
of said statutes, knew about, or should have known about, and failed to investigate and/or properly
investigate, prevent or remedy the perceived and/or physical disability harassment, retaliation and
discrimination. The acts of discrimination, retaliation and harassment described herein were
sufficiently pervasive so as to alter the conditions of employment, and created an abusive working
environment. When Plaintiff was harassed, discriminated against and retaliated against, Plaintiff’s
perceived and/or physical disability(s) and/or complaints about the unlawful conduct were a
substantial factor motivating and/or motivating reasons in Defendants’ conduct.

23. Plaintiff filed timely charges and complaints of perceived and/or physical disability
harassment, retaliation and discrimination with the California Department of Fair Employment and

Housing and has received Notice(s) of Right to Sue in a California Superior Court pursuant to

6
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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California Government Code §12965(b). Plaintiff has therefore exhausted Plaintiff’s

administrative remedies under the California Government Code. Attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit “A” are said Complaints and by reference hereto are made a part hereof.
Attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “B” are said Right to Sue Notices and by
teference hereto are made a part hereof.

24. By the aforesaid acts and conduct of Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff has
been directly and legally caused to suffer actual damages pursuant to California Civil Code §3333
including, but not limited to, loss of earnings and future earning capacity, medical and related
expenses for care and procedures both now and in the future, attorneys fees, and other pecuniary
loss not presently ascertained, for which Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend when
ascertained.

23, As a direct and legal result of the acts and omissions of Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff was rendered sick, sore, lame, disabled and disordered, both internally and
externally, and suffered, among other things, numerous internal injuries, severe fright, shock, pain,
discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries are not known to the plaintiff,
who will pray leave of court to insert the same when they are ascertained. Plaintiff does not at this
time know the exact duration or permanence of said injuries, but is informed and believes, and
thereon alleges, that some of the said injuries are reasonably certain to be permanent in character.

26.  As a further legal result of the acts and omissions of the Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff has been forced to incur expenses for medical care, X-rays, and laboratory costs
during the period of Plaintiff’s disability, and is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that
she will in the future be forced to incur additional expenses of the same nature, all in an amount
which is at present unknown. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show the exact amount of said
expenses at the time of trial.

27. Prior to the occurrence of the incidents, Plaintiff was an able-bodied individual, but

since said incidents has been unable to engage fully in Plaintiff’s occupation, and is informed and

believes, and thereon alleges, that Plaintiff will be incapacitated and unable to perform Plaintiff’s

usual work for an indefinite period of time in the future, all to Plaintiff’s damage in an amount

7 .
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which is at present unascertained. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show the total amount of

loss of earnings at the time of trial.

28.  As a further direct and legal result of the acts and conduct of Defendants, as
aforesaid, Plaintiff has been caused, and did suffer, and continues to suffer severe and permanent
emotional and mental distress and anguish, humiliation, embarrassment, fright, shock, pain,
discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries is presently unknown to

plaintiff, who will pray leave of court to assert the same when they are ascertained.

29.  Pilaintiff has been generally damaged in an amount within the jurisdictional limits of
this court.

30. The aforementioned acts of Defendants, and each of them, were wilful, wanton,
malicious, intentional, oppressive and despicable and were done in wilful and conscious disregard

of the rights, welfare and safety of plaintiff, and were done by managerial agents and employees of
Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, and with the express knowledge, consent, and ratification of
managerial agents and employees of Defendants and DOES |1 through 100, thereby justifying the
awarding of punitive and exemplary damages in an amount to be determined at the time of trial.

31. As a result of the discriminatory acts of Defendants, and each of them, as alleged
herein, Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said suit as specifically
provided in California Government Code § 12965(b).

1.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(For Violation of the Family Rights Act

[California Government Code § 12945.2]

Against All Defendants and DOES 1 Through 100, Inclusive)

32 Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 31 as though set
forth in full herein.

33.  Plaintiff was an employee of Defendants who qualified for leave due to physical
and/or mental disability(s) pursuant to California Government Code §12945.2 et seq..
/11

8
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34, At all times herein mentioned, Defendants were “Employer[s]” within the

definition of Government Code §12945.2, in that Defendants regularly employed 50 or more

people and/or adhered and/or abided by CFRA and/or gave their employees equal or greater leave
protection than CFRA.

35. From the early 2000s, and continuing at least through February 1, 2017, and
continuing, Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, and each of them, denied and retaliated against
Plaintiff for being entitled to and/or requesting and/or taking Plaintiff’s Family Rights and Family
Care and Medical Leave, by the following actions, among others:.

a. Defendants, and each of them, harassed, discriminated against and retaliated against

Plaintiff, as hereinalleged, in the terms and conditions of Plaintiff’s employment;

b. Defendants and each of them, retaliated against Plaintiff because of Plaintiff’s

entitlement and/or request and/or taking of the right to medical leave in violation of

Government Code §12945.2 et seq. by, amongst others, failing to return Plaintiff to

work and/or terminating Plaintiff.

36. By the acts and conduct described above, Defendants, and each of them, in violation |
of said statutes, knew about, or should have known about, and failed to investigate and/or properly
investigate, prevent or remedy the retaliation and discrimination in violation of the Family Rights
Act. The acts of discrimination described herein were sufficiently pervasive so as to alter the
conditions of employment, and created an abusive working environment. Plaintiff’s request and/or
taking and/or right to take, Family Medical Leave, and/or Plaintiff’s complaints about the unlawful
conduct were motivating reasons in Defendants’ conduct.

37.  Plaintiff filed timely charges and complaints of retaliation, harassment and
discrimination in violation of the Family Rights Act with the California Department of Fair
Employment and Housing pursuant to California Government Code §12965(b), permitting Plaintiff
to bring this legal action. Attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A” are said
Complaints and by reference hereto are made a part hereof. Attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit “B” are said Right to Sue Notices and by reference hereto are made a part hereof.

I
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1 38. By the aforesaid acts and conduct of Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff has

2 fibeen directly and legally caused to suffer actual damages pursuant to California Civil Code §3333
3 |lincluding, but not limited to, loss of earings and future earning capacity, medical and related

4

expenses for care and procedures both now and in the future, attorneys fees, and other pecuniary

W

loss not presently ascertained, for which Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend when

ascertained.

~ N

39, Asadirect and legal result of the acts and omissions of Defendants, and each of

8 l[them, Plaintiff was rendered sick, sore, lame, disabled and disordered, both internally and

9 |lexternally, and suffered, among other things, numerous internal injuries, severe fright, shock, pain,
10 |discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries are not known to the plaintiff,
11 Jiwho will pray leave of court to insert the same when they are ascertained. Plaintiff does not at this
12 Jitime know the exact duration or permanence of said injuries, but is informed and believes, and
13 [ithereon alleges, that some of the said injuries are reasonably certain to be permanent in character.
14 40, As a further legal result of the acts and omissions of the Defendants, and each of
15 |ithem, Plaintiff has been forced to incur expenses for medical care, X-rays, and laboratory costs
16 ||during the period of Plaintiff’s disability, and is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that
17 llshe will in the future be forced to incur additional expenses of the same nature, all in an amount
18 |lwhich is at present unknown. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show the exact amount of said
19 {lexpenses at the time of trial.
20 41. Prior to the occurrence of the incidents, Plaintiff was an able-bodied individual, but
21 |lsince said incidents has been unable to engage fully in Plaintiff’s occupation, and is informed and
22 ||believes, and thereon alleges, that Plaintiff will be incapacitated and unable to perform Plaintiff’s
23 |lusual work for an indefinite period of time in the future, all to Plaintiff’s damage in an amount
24 |[which is at present unascertained. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show the total amount of
25 ||loss of earnings at the time of trial.
26 42, As a further direct and legal result of the acts and conduct of Defendants, as
27 |aforesaid, Plaintiff has been caused, and did suffer, and continues to suffer severe and permanent

28 llemotional and mental distress and anguish, humiliation, embarrassment, fright, shock, pain,

10
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discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries is presently unknown to
plaintiff, who will pray leave of court to assért the same when they are ascertained.

43.  Plaintiff has been generally damaged in an amount within the jurisdictional limits of
this court.

44, The aforementioned acts of Defendants, and each of them, were wilful, wanton,
malicious, intentional, oppressive and despicable and were done in wilful and conscious disregard
of the rights, welfare and safety of plaintiff, and were done by managerial agents and employees of
Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, and with the express knowledge, consent, and ratification of
managerial agents and employees of Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, thereby justifying the
awarding of punitive and exemplary damages in an amount to be determined at the time of trial.

45.  As aresult of the discriminatory acts of Defendants, and each of them, as alleged

herein, Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said suit as specifically

provided in California Government Code § 12965(b).

IIL
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Perceived and/or Age Harassment, Discrimination and Retaliation in Employment
[California Goyvernment Code §§12940 and 12941 et seq.]
Against All Defendants and DOES 1 Through 100, Inclusive)

46.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 45 of this complaint as
though fully set forth at this place.

47. At all times hereinalleged, Plaintiff had the perceived and/or physical disability(s)
of back injuries, brain conditions including tumors, diabetes, associated conditions and others and,
at the time of his wrongful termination, was perceived to be and/or over the age of forty, at fifty-
nine years (59) of age.

48.  From the early 2000s, and continuing, Plaintiff developed and/or aggravated and/or
sustained perceived and/or physical disability(s) including, but not limited to, back injuries, brain
conditions including tumors, diabetes, associated conditions and others.

49,  Plaintiff placed Defendants, and each of them, on notice of Plaintiff’s disability(s).

11
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50.  Plaintiff made and/or articulated a Worker’s Compensation claim(s).

51, Plaintiff requested and/or was entitled to and/or was granted CFRA and/or other
medical and/or other negotiated leave in order to recuperate and heal.

52.  Plaintiff repeatedly told his Supervisors about his injuries and disability(s), placing
Defendants, and each of them, on notice of said injuries and disability(s).

53.  Plaintiff carried a very heavy workload for Defendants, and each of them. Over the
course of time, towards the end of Plaintiff’s employment, the Company kept losing qualified
technicians, but the workload remained the same. This required Plaintiff to work many, many
uncompensated overtime hours.

54.  Inoraround January 2017, Plaintiff sent out an email to the Shop Leaders regarding
Mechanic Classifications, with a proposed system assisting and/or resolving the lack of qualified
technicians, asset utilization while achieving the goals of the Company, and requesting the Shop
Leaders’ input. Plaintiff received positive feedback to his suggested system.

55. On or about February 1, 2017, Western Region Maintenance Manager TROY
FERRIS informed Plaintiff that he was being terminated for “engaging the employees” and for
sending a “derogatory” email.

56. On or about February 1, 2017, Defendants, and each of them, retaliated against and
wrongfully terminated Plaintiff for the false and/or exaggerated and/or pretextual reason(s) of
“engaging the employees™ and for sending a “derogatory” email.

57. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Plaintiff was replaced by
an employee in their mid-40s, only then to be replaced by another employee substantially younger
than Plaintiff’s original replacement.

38. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendants, and each of
them, replaced Plaintiff with and/or kept and/or treated more favorably a non-disabled
individual(s) and/or an individual(s) substantially younger than Plaintiff.

59.  Atall times hereinalleged, Plaintiff was a qualified disabled worker with one or
more perceived and/or physical disability(s), who could perform the essential duties of Plaintiff’s

job with or without an accommodation, and without causing harm to Plaintift and/or Plaintiff’s

12
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fellow employees, and who was entitled to preferential reassignment.

60.  From prior to February 1, 2017, and continuing at least through February 1, 2017,
and continuing, Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, and each of them, discriminated, harassed,
and retaliated against Plaintiff on the basis of Plaintiff’s perceived and/or age, over forty, by the
following continuous actions, and conduct, among others:

a. On or about February 1, 2017, retaliating against and wrongfully terminating
Plaintiff for the false and/or exaggerated and/or pretextual reason(s) of “engaging
the employees” and for sending a “derogatory” email,

b. Plamtiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendants, and each of
them, replaced Plaintiff with and/or kept and/or treated more favorably a non-
disabled individual(s) and/or an individual(s) substantially younger than Plaintiff;

c Harassing, discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff on the basis of Plaintiff’s
perceived and/or disability(s), as hereinalleged;

d. Harassing, discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff on the basis of Plaintiff
requesting and/or taking and/or being entitled to CFRA and/or other lawful medical
leave, as hereinalleged,;

e. Harassing, discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff on the basis of perceived
and/or age, over forty, as hereinalleged;

f Failing to rehire and/or recmploy Plaintiff.

61. The acts and conduct of Defendants, and each of them, as aforesaid, was in

violation of California Government Code §§12940 and 12941et seq. Said statutes impose certain
duties upon Defendants, and each of them, concerning harassment, discrimination and retaliation
against persons, such as Plaintiff, on the basis of perceived and/or age and the prohibition of
perceived and/or age harassment, discrimination and retaliation. Said statutes were intended to
prevent the type of injury and damage herein set forth. Plaintiff was, at all times material hereto,
an employee of perceived and/or age, over forty, and within the protected class covered by
California Gevernment Code §§12940 and 12941, prohibiting perceived and/or age harassment,

discrimination and retaliation in employment,

13
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1 62. By the acts and conduct described above, Defendants, and each of them, in violation

2 |of said statutes, knew about, or should have known about, and failed to investigate and/or properly

(8

investigate, prevent or remedy the perceived and/or age harassment, retaliation and discrimination.

4 |I'The acts of discrimination, retaliation and harassment described herein were sufficiently severe

(9]

and/or pervasive so as to alter the conditions of employment, and created an abusive working
environment. When Plaintiff was harassed, discriminated against and retaliated against, Plaintiff’s

perceived and/or age and/or complaints about the unlawful conduct was a substantial factor

motivating Defendants’ conduct, and/or a motivating reason in Defendants’ conduct.

Dol R )

63. Plaintiff filed timely charges and complaints of perceived and/or age harassment,
10 |[retaliation and discrimination with the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing
11 |land has received Notice(s) of Right to Sue in a California Superior Court pursuant to California

12 [Government Code §12965(b). Plaintiff has therefore exhausted Plaintiff’s administrative remedies

13 |junder the California Government Code. Attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”

14 |lare said Complaints and by reference hereto are made a part hereof. Attached hereto and

15 [lincorporated herein as Exhibit “B” are said Right to Sue Notices and by reference hereto are made
16 |a part hereof.

17 64. By the aforesaid acts and conduct of Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff has

18 ||been directly and legally caused to suffer actual damages pursuant to California Civil Code §3333
19 |lincluding, but not limited to, loss of earnings and future earning capacity, medical and related

20 ||expenses for care and procedures both now and in the future, attorneys fees, and other pecuniary
21 ||loss not presently ascertained, for which Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend when

22 |lascertained.

23 65.  As adirect and legal result of the acts and omissions of Defendants, and each of

24 |them, Plaintiff was rendered sick, sore, lame, disabled and disordered, both internally and

25 |lexternally, and suffered, among other things, numerous internal injuries, severe fright, shock, pain,
26 ||discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries are not known to the plaintiff,
27 jjwho will pray leave of court to insert the same when they are ascertained. Plaintiff does not at this

28 [itime know the exact duration or permanence of said injuries, but is informed and believes, and

14
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thereon alleges, that some of the said injuries are reasonably certain to be permanent in character,

66.  As a further legal result of the acts and omissions of the Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff has been forced to incur expenses for medical care, X-rays, and laboratory costs
during the period of Plaintiff’s disability, and is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that
she will in the future be forced to incur additional expenses of the same nature, all in an amount
which is at present unknown. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show the exact amount of said
expenses at the time of trial.

o7. Prior to the occurrence of the incidents, Plaintiff was an able-bodied individual, but
since said incidents has been unable to engage fully in Plaintiff’s occupation, and is informed and
believes, and thereon alleges, that Plaintiff will be incapacitated and unable to perform Plaintiffs
usual work for an indefinite period of time in the future, all to Plaintiff’s damage in an amount
which is at present unascertained. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show the total amount of

loss of earnings at the time of trial.

68. As a further direct and legal result of the acts and conduct of Defendants, as
aforesaid, Plaintiff has been caused, and did suffer, and continues to suffer severe and permanent
emotional and mental distress and anguish, humiliation, embarrassment, fright, shock, pain,
discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries is presently unknown to

plaintiff, who will pray leave of court to assert the same when they are ascertained,

69.  Plaintiff has been generally damaged in an amount within the jurisdictional limits of
this court.
70. The aforementioned acts of Defendants, and each of them, were wilful, wanton,

malicious, intentional, oppressive and despicable and were done in wilful and conscious disregard
of the rights, welfare and safety of plaintiff, and were done by managerial agents and employees of
Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, and with the express knowledge, consent, and ratification of
managerial agents and employees of Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, thereby justifying the
awarding of punitive and exemplary damages in an amount to be determined at the time of trial.

/1]
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1 71, As a result of the discriminatory acts of Defendants, and each of them, as alleged

2 ||herein, Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable attorneys fees and costs of said suit as specifically

3 [lprovided in California Government Code § 12965(b).

4 IV,

5 FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

6 (For Failure to Pay Wages/Overtime Compensation

7 in Violation of Laber Code §§200 et seq.,

8 Against All DEFENDANTS and DOES 1 -100, Inclusive)

9 72. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 71 of this Complaint

10 [las though set forth in full herein.

11 73, At least fifty percent (50%) of Plaintiff’s duties were non-managerial and/or non-
12 |lsupervisorial, entitling Plaintiff to rest breaks, meal breaks and overtime pay.

13 74. Beginning in or around January 2016 and continuing at least until February 1, 2017,
14 |land continuing, Defendants, and each of them, failed to properly, or at all, pay Plaintiff wages,

15 [lovertime wages, failed to deduct the required amounts, and failed to provide Plaintiff with the

16 |lrequired benefits.

17 75. At all times relevant herein, Plaintiff was employed by Defendants, and each of

18 [lthem, and was non-exempt from the requirements that Plaintiff be paid overtime for all hours that
19 ||Plaintiff worked in excess of eight (8) hours in a work day and in excess of forty (40) hoursin a
20 {lwork week.

21 76. Defendants, and each of them, violated this law by failing and refusing to keep

22 ||adequate time records and failing to pay Plaintiff for wages and/or overtime worked.

23 77.  During the period of Plaintiff’s employment with Defendants, and each of them,
24 {[Plaintiff worked many hours of overtime for which Plaintiff never received compensation.

25 78.  Plaintiff complained of Defendants failure to pay overtime, including the last six
26 ||months of Plaintiff’s employment, and was retaliated against and wrongfully terminated on

27 |February 1, 2017. When Plaintiff was wrongfully terminated, Plaintiff’s complaints of failure to

28 [lpay wages, overtime wages and benefits was a motivating rcason in Plaintitf’s termination.

16
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79. As a result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff was

denied overtime and benefits to which Plaintiff was entitled, all to Plaintiff’s damage within the

jurisdiction of this Court, subject to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff claims such amounts as

damage, together with prejudgment interest as provided by law.
80.  As aresult of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them, as alleged herein,
Plaintiff is entitled to treble damages and additional damages as specifically provided in California

Labor Code §§ 202, 203 and 206.

81. As a result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them, as alleged herein,
Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said suit as specifically provided in
California Labor Code §§218.5 and 1194(a).

\Z
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation Of California Business and Professions Code §17200

(Unfair Business Practices)

Against all Defendants and DOES 1-100, Inclusive)

82.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 81 of this Complaint
as though set forth in full herein.

83. Beginning in or around January 2015 and continuing at least until February 1, 2017,
and contmnuing, Defendants, and each of them, (1) failed to properly, or at all, pay Plaintiff wages,
overtime wages, failed to deduct the required amounts, and failed to provide Plaintiff with the
required benefits.

84. California Business and Professions Code §17200 et seq. prohibits unfair business

practices by employers including, but not limited to, (1) Failing and refusing to pay employees
wages and/or overtime wages in violation of California Labor Code §200 et seq.; and (2)
Retaliating and Terminating employees for expected and/or actual complaints of violations of State
and/or Federal law.

Iy

/11
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85. During the entire period of Plaintiff’s employment, and including Plaintiff’s last six
months of employment, Plaintiff made numerous and repeated complaints of Defendants’ Unfair
Business Practices to employees, managers, supervisors and managing agents of Defendants, and
each of them, of Defendants’ (1) Failing and refusing to pay employees wages and/or overtime
wages in violation of California Labor Code §200 et seq.; and (2) Retaliating and Terminating
employees for expected and/or actual complaints of violations of State and/or Federal law.

86. Defendants, and each of them, retaliated against Plaintiff for complaining about the
Unfair Business Practices by Defendants, and each of them, and wrongfully terminated Plaintiff on
or about February 1, 2017, Plaintiff’s complaints of Unfair Business Practices was a substantial
factor motivating and/or motivating reason in Defendants’ conduct.

87. By the aforesaid acts and conduct of Defendants, and each of them, has been
directly and legally caused to suffer actual damages pursuant to California Civil Code §3333
including, but not limited to, loss of earnings and future earning capacity, medical and related
expenses for care and procedures both now and in the future, attorney's fees, and other pecuniary
loss not presently ascertained, for which plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend when
ascertained.

88. As a direct and legal result of the acts and omissions of Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff was rendered sick, sore, lame, disabled and disordered, both internally and

externally, and suffered, among other things, numerous internal injuries, severe fright, shock, pain,

discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries are not known to the plaintiff,
who will pray leave of court to insert the same when they are ascertained. Plaintiff does not at this
time know the exact duration or permanence of said injuries, but is informed and believes, and
thereon alleges, that some of the said injuries are reascnably certain to be permanent in character.
89. As a further legal result of the acts and omissions of the Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff has been forced to incur expenses for medical care, X-rays, and laboratory costs

during the period of Plaintiff’s disability, and is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that

Plaintiff will in the future be forced to incur additional expenses of the same nature, all in an

amount which is at present unknown. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show the exact amount

18
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of said expenses at the time of trial.

90. Prior to the occurrence of the incidents, Plaintiff was an able-bodied individual, but
since said incidents Plaintiff has been unable to engage fully in Plaintiff’s occupation, and is
informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Plaintiff will be Incapacitated and unable to
perform Plaintiff’s usual work for an indefinite period of time in the future, all to Plaintiff’s
damage in an amount which is at present unascertained. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show
the total amount of loss of earnings at the time of trial.

91.  Asa further direct and legal result of the acts and conduct of Defendants, as
aforesaid, Plaintiff has been caused, and did suffer, and continues to suffer severe and permanent
emotional and mental distress and anguish, humiliation, embarrassment, fright, shock, pain,
discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries is presently unknown to
Plaintiff, who will pray leave of court to assert the same when they are ascertained.

92. Plaintiff has been generally damaged in an amount within the jurisdictional limits of
this court.

93. The aforementioned acts of Defendants, and each of them, were wilful, wanton,
malicious, intentional, oppressive and despicable and were done in wilful and conscious disregard
of the rights, welfare and safety of plaintiff, and were done by managerial agents and employees of
Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, and with the express knowledge, consent, and ratification of
managerial agents and employees of Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, thereby justifying the
awarding of punitive and exemplary damages in an amount to be determined at the time of trial.

94.  As aresult of the discriminatory acts of Defendants, and each of them, as alleged
herein, Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of said suit as specifically

provided in California Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5 and California Business and Professions

Code §17200 et seq.
95.  Asaresult of the discriminatory acts of Defendants, and each of them, as alleged

herein, Plaintiff is entitled to multiple damages as specifically provided in California Business and

Professions Code §17200 et seq.
i1
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Retaliation and Wrongful Termination in Violation of Public Policy
Against Defendants and DOES 1 -100, Inclusive)
96.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 95 as though set
forth in full herein.
97.  Atall times herein mentioned, the public policy of the State of California, as

codified, expressed and mandated in California Government Code §12940 was to prohibit

employers from discriminating, harassing, and retaliating against any individual based on
perceived and/or physical disability(s). This public policy of the State of California is designed to
protect all employees and to promote the welfare and well-being of the community at large.
Accordingly, the actions of Defendants, and each of them, in discriminating, retaliating and
terminating Plaintiff on the grounds of stated above, or for complaining about such discrimination,
retaliation and harassment, was wrongful and in contravention and violation of the express public
policy of the State of California, to wit, the policy set forth in California Government Code §12940
et seq., and the laws and regulations promulgated thereunder.

98. At all times herein mentioned, the public policy of the State of California, as

codified, expressed and mandated in California Government Code §12945.2 was to prohibit

employers from discriminating and retaliating against any individual based on their taking,
requesting or needing Family Medical Leave. This public policy of the State of California is
designed to protect all employees and to promote the welfare and well-being of the community at
large. Accordingly, the actions of Defendants, and each of them, in discriminating, retaliating and
terminating Plaintiff on the grounds of stated above, or for complaining about such discrimination
and retaliation, was wrongful and in contravention and violation of the express public policy of the

State of California, to wit, the policy set forth in California Government Code §12945.2 et seq.,

and the laws and regulations promulgated thereunder.
f17
111
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99, At all times herein mentioned, the public policy of the State of California, as

codified, expressed and mandated in California Government Code §8§12940 and 12941 was to
prohibit employers from discriminating, harassing, and retaliating against any individual based on
perceived and/or age, over forty. This public policy of the State of California is designed to protect
all employees and to promote the welfare and well-being of the community at large. Accordingly,
the actions of Defendants, and each of them, in discriminating, retaliating and terminating Plaintiff
on the grounds of stated above, or for complaining about such discrimination, retaliation and
harassment, was wrongful and in contravention and violation of the express public policy of the

State of California, to wit, the policy set forth in California Government Code §§12940 and 12941

et seq., and the laws and regulations promulgated thereunder.

100. By the aforesaid acts and conduct of Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff has
been directly and legally caused to suffer actual damages pursuant to California Civil Code §3333
including, but not limited to, loss of earnings and future earning capacity, medical and related
expenses for care and procedures both now and in the future, attorneys fees, and other pecuniary
loss not presently ascertained, for which Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend when
agcertained.

101.  As adirect and legal result of the acts and omissions of Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff was rendered sick, sore, lame, disabled and disordered, both internally and
externally, and suffered, among other things, numerous internal injuries, severe fright, shock, pain,
discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries are not known to the plaintiff,
who will pray leave of court to insert the same when they are ascertained. Plaintiff does not at this
time know the exact duration or permanence of said injuries, but is informed and believes, and
thereon alleges, that some of the said injuries are reasonably certain to be permanent in character.

102,  As a further legal result of the acts and omissions of the Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff has been forced to incur expenses for medical care, X-rays, and laboratory costs
during the period of Plaintiff’s disability, and is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that
she will in the future be forced to incur additional expenses of the same nature, all in an amount

which is at present unknown. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show the exact amount of said

21
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expenses at the time of trial.

103.  Prior to the occurrence of the incidents. Plaintiff was an able-bodied individual, but
since said incidents has been unable to engage fully in Plaintiff’s occupation, and is informed and
believes, and thereon alleges, that Plaintiff will be incapacitated and unable to perform Plaintiff’s
usual work for an indefinite period of time in the future, all to Plaintiff’s damage in an amount
which is at present unascertained. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show the total amount of
loss of earnings at the time of trial.

104,  As a further direct and legal result of the acts and conduct of Defendants, as
aforesaid, Plaintiff has been caused, and did suffer, and continues to suffer severe and permanent
emotional and mental distress and anguish, humiliation, embarrassment, fright, shock, pain,
discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries is presently unknown to
plaintiff, who will pray leave of court to assert the same when they are ascertained.

105.  Plaintiff has been generally damaged in an amount within the jurisdictional limits of
this court.

106. The aforementioned acts of Defendants, and each of them, were wilful, wanton,
malicious, intentional, oppressive and despicable and were done in wilful and conscious disregard
of the rights, welfare and safety of plaintiff, and were done by managerial agents and employees of
Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, and with the express knowledge, consent, and ratification of
managerial agents and employees of Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, thereby justifying the
awarding of punitive and exemplary damages in an amount to be determined at the time of trial.

107.  As aresult of the discriminatory acts of Defendants, and each of them, as alleged
herein, Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said suit as specifically

provided in California C.

ode of Civil Procedure §1021.5.
VIL
SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(For Declaratory Relief Against All Defendants and DOES 1 -100, Inclusive)
108.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 107 as though set

forth m full herein.

22
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109.  Depending on the outcome of this lawsuit via dispositive motion and ruling and/or a

trial and verdict in this matter, Plaintiff hereby requests this Court issue an affirmative and binding
Declaration of Rights and Duties pursuant to the recent ruling in Harris v. City of Santa Monica,
(2013) 56 C.4th 203, declaring that Defendants, and each of them, their successors, agents,
representatives, employees and all persons who acted alone, or in concert with said Defendants,
and each of them, committed acts and conduct of harassment, discrimination, retaliation, or other
similar acts including, but not limited to, the violations alleged in all of the relevant Causes of
Action herein, and as proved and/or shown at the time of the ruling(s) and or verdict(s), and as

prohibited by the Fair Employment and Housing Act, California Government Cade §§12900 -

12996, and any other applicable laws, cases, codes, regulations and statutes.

110. At the time of the request for Declaratory Relief, there exists and/or will exist a
present and actual controversy among the parties.

111, This Complaint, and the relevant causes of action herein, specifically plead an
actual, present controversy, and the facts of the respective and underlying claims.

112. At the time of the request for Declaratory Relief, the facts of this case will have
congealed to the point that the Court can determine issues and grant relief through Declaratory
Relief and issue a decree of a conclusive character, with the force and effect of a Final Judgment.

113, As aresult of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them, as alleged herein,
Plaintiff requests that this Court issue an Order and Ruling permanently enjoining Defendants, and

each of them, their successors, agents, representatives, employees and all persons who acted alone,

or in concert with said Defendants, and each of them, from committing acts and conduct of
harassment, discrimination, retaliation, or other similar acts including, but not limited to, the
violations alleged in all of the relevant Causes of Action herein, and as proved and/or shown at the
time of the ruling(s) and or verdict(s), and as prohibited by the Fair Employment and Housing Act,

California Government Code §§12900 - 12996, and any other applicable laws, cases, codes,

regulations and statutes.
/1
i
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As a result of the wrongful conduct of Defendants, and each of them, as alleged

herein, Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable attorneys” fees and costs of said suit as specifically

provided in California Government Code § 12965(b) and as specifically mentioned in Harris v.

City of Santa Monica, (2013) 56 C.4th 203.

17

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff JOHN DAVIS, prays for judgment against the

1.

10.

11.

Defendants, and each of them, as follows:

For general damages in an amount within the jurisdictional limits of this
Court;

For medical expenses and related items of expense, according to proof;
For loss of earnings, according to proof;

For loss of earning capacity, according to proof;

For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said suit as specifically provided |

in California Government Code §12965 (b), according to proof;

For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said suit as specifically provided

in California Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5, according to proof;

For treble damages and additional damages as specifically provided in
California Labor Code §§ 202, 203 and 206, according to proof;

For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said suit as specifically provided
in California Labor Code §§218.5, 510 and 1194(a), according to proof;
For damages, penalties and reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit as
provided for in California Labor Code §§226.7, 512 and 558, according to
proof;

For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said suit as specifically provided

in California Business and Professions Code §17200 et seq., according to

proof;
For multiple damages as specifically provided in California Business and

Professions Code §17200 et seq., according to proof;

24
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12. For a permanent injunction against Defendants, and each of them, their
successors, agents, representatives, employees and all persous who acted
alone, or in concert with said Defendants, and each of them, from

committing acts and conduct of harassment, discrimination, retaliation, or

other similar acts including, but not limited to, the violations alleged in all of]|

the relevant Causes of Action herein, and as proved and/or shown at the time
of the ruling(s) and or verdict(s), and as prohibited by the Fair Employment
and Housing Act, California Government Code §§12900 - 12996, and any

other applicable laws, cases, codes, regulations and statutes;
13.  For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said suit as specifically provided

in California Government Code § 12965(b) and as specifically mentioned in

Harris v. City of Santa Monica, (2013) 56 C.4th 203;
14. For prejudgment interest according to proof;
15.  For punitive and exemplary damages, according to proof;
16.  For costs of suit incurred herein; and

17. For such other and further relief as the court may deem just and proper.

Dated: January 24, 2019 MANCINI & ASSOCIATES
A Professional Law Corporation
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By:

MARCUS A. MANCINI, ESQ.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
JOHN DAVIS

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff JOHN DAVIS hereby demands trial by jury.

Dated: January 24, 2019 MANCINI & ASSOCIATES
A Professional Law Corporation

MARCUS A. MANCINI, ESQ.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
JOHN DAVIS
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COMPLAINT OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION
BEFORE THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING
Under the Callfornla Fair Employment and Housing Act
(Gov. Code, § 12900 et seq.)

In the Matter of the Complaint of
John Davis DFEH No. 201801-00956726

Complainant,
vs.

XPO Logistics Freight, Inc.
2211 Old Earhart Road
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105

o © ™M N o o A wWoN

e

Respondent.

—_
N =

1. Respondent XPO Loglstics Freight, Inc. is an employer subject to suit under
the California Fair Employment and Housing Act (FEHA) (Gov. Code, § 12900 et
seq.).

- -
HG

2. Complainant John Davls, resides in the City of Redlands State of California.

b
191

3. Complainant alleges that on or about February 1, 2017, respondent took the
following adverse actions:

- .
~N D

Complalnant was discriminated agalnst because of complainant's family care or
medical leave (cfra), disability (physical or mental), medical condition (cancer or
genetic characteristic), age (40 and over) and as a result of the discrimination was
terminated, denied a work environment free of discrimination and/or retaliation,
denied any employment benefit or privilege, failed to give equal considerations In
making employment decisions.

[ T S
BO(OG)

Complainant experienced retaliation because complainant reported or resisted
any form of discrimination or harassment, requested or used california family rights
act or fmla, requested or used a disability-related accommodation and as a result
was terminated, denied a work environment free of discrimination and/or retaliation,
denied any employment benefit or privilege.

N N
8 R 8K

Additlonal Complalnt Details: Claimant was discriminated against and/or retaliated
against by Respondent on the basis of his age and/or disabilities and/or history of

o]
[«

. A
Complaint — DFEH No. 201801-00956728

[\
~

N
w

Date Filed: January 26, 2018
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1 || disabilities, i.e., back and brain conditions. Claimant worked for Respondent for over
20 years. Prior to his wrongful termination, Claimant took multiple protected medical
2 l1eaves of absence for his back and brain. On or about February 1, 2017,
3 Respondent wrongfully terminated Claimant for a false and/or pretextual reason.
Claimant is informed and belisves Respondent wrongiully terminated Claimant on
4 || the basis of his age, disabllities and/or history of a disabilities, and/or in retaiiation for
requesting protected medical leaves of absence and/or taking protected medical
5 | ieaves of absence.
B8
7
8
g
10
11
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Complaint — DFEH No. 201801-00856726
28 Date Filed: January 26, 2018
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ek

VERIFICATION

{, Timothy J. Gonzales, am the Attorney in the above-entitled complaint. 1have read
the foregoing complaint and know the contents thereof. The matters alleged are
based on information and belief, which | believe to be true.

On January 26, 2018, | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing Is true and corract.

Los Angeles CA

© oo N o G N

Ty
W NN = O

T 1 T S G
BRERXRBRIRTE o 3o o s

3
" Complaint— DFEH No. 201801-00956726

3

N
[+2]

Date Filed: January 26, 2018
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STATE OF GALIECIENIAL Business, G ivic ol Houging Mooy
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING
2218 Kausen Drive, Sulle 100 | Elk Grove | CA 1 95758

(800 884-1684 1 TDD (800) 700-2320

htp/Aww.dloly.oa.gov | emall: contact center@dieh.ca.gov

3

January 26, 2018

John Davis
869 E. Pennsylvania Ave.
Redlands, California 92374

RE: Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue
DFEH Matter Number: 201801-00956726
Right to Sus: Davis / XPO Logistics Freight, Inc.

Dear John Davis,

This letter Informs you that the above-referenced complaint was filed with the
Department of Fair Empioyment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective
January 26, 2018 because an immediate Right to Sue notice was requested. DFEH will
take no further action on the complaint,

This letter is also your Right to Sue notice. According to Government Code section
12965, subdivision (b}, a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair
Employment and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or
employment agency named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be
filed within one year from the date of this letter.

To obtain a federal Right to Sue notice, you must contact the U.S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission (EEOC) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier,

Sincerely,

Department of Fair Employment and Housing
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SIATEQF GA Rmingssy pubit Sarviens wod Holiina Anent.
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING
2218 Kausen Drive, Sulte 100 | Elk Grove | CA | 95768

{800} 884-1694 1'TBD (800) 700-2320

tittp:Avww. digh.ca.gov | emali: conteict.canter@dfeh.ca.gov

£

January 26, 2018

RE: Notice of Fillng of Discrimination Complaint
DFEH Matter Number: 201801-00956726
Right to Sue: Davis / XPO Logistics Freight, Inc.

To All Respondent(s):

Enclosed is a copy of a complaint of discrimination that has been filed with the
Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) in accordance with Government
Code section 12960. This constitutes service of the complaint pursuant to Government
Cade section 12962. The complainant has requested an authorization to file a lawsuit.
This case is not being investigated by DFEH and is being closed immediately. A copy of
the Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue is enclosed for your records.

Please refer to the attached complaint for a list of all respondent(s) and their contact
information.

No response to DFEH is requested or required.

Sinceraly,

Department of Fair Employment and Housing
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b

COMPLAINT OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION
BEFORE THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING
Under the California Fair Employment and Housing Act
{Gov. Code, § 12900 et seq.)

in the Matier of the Complaint ot
John Davis DFEH No. 201801-00956726

Complainant,
vs,

XPO Logistics Frelght, Inc.
2211 Old Earhart Road
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105

o o o N O OO0~ W N

Respondent.

12 il 1. Respondent XPO Logistics Frelght, Inc. is an employer subject to suit under
the California Fair Employment and Housing Act (FEHA) (Gav. Code, § 12900 et
13 || seq.).

2. Complainant John Davis, resides in the City of Redlands State of California.

3. Complainant alleges that on or about February 1, 2017, respondent took the
16 || following adverse actions:

17 { Complainant was discriminated against because of complainant's family care or
medical leave (cfra), disability (physical or mental), medical condition (cancer or
genetic characteristic), age (40 and over) and as a result of the discrimination was
1g || terminated, denied a work environment free of discrimination and/or retaliation,
denied any employment benefit or privilege, failed to give squal considerations in
20 || making employment decisions.

21 ) complainant experienced retallation because complainant reported or resisted
o5 || @NY form of discrimination or harassment, requested or used california family rights
act or fmla, requested or used a disability-related accommodation and as a result
23 || was terminated, denied a work environment free of discrimination and/or retaliation,
denfed any employment benefit or privilege.

Additional Complaint Detaile: Claimant was discriminated against and/or retaliated
og | @gainst by Respondent on the basis of his age and/or disabilities and/or history of

4. )
27 Complaint — DFEH No. 201801-00956726

Date Filed: January 26, 2018
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1 || disabilities, i.e., back and brain conditions. Claimant worked for Respondent for over
20 years. Prior to his wrongful termination, Claimant took multiple protected medical
2 |l leaves of absence for his back and brain. On or about February 1, 2017,
3 Respondent wrongfully terminated Claimant for a false and/or pretextual reason.
Claimant is infarmed and believes Respondent wrongfully terminated Claimant on
4 |lthe basls of his age, disabilities and/or history of a disabillities, and/or in retaliation for
requesting protected medical leaves of absence and/or taking protected medical
5 |l leaves of absence.
6
7
8
9
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27 2
Complaint — DFEH No. 201801-00956726
28 Date Filed: January 26, 2018
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VERIFICATION

I, Timothy J. Gonzales, am the Attorney in the above-entitled complaint. | have read
the foregoing complaint and know the contents thereof. The matters alleged are
based on information and belief, which | believe to be true.

On January 26, 2018, | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing Is trus and correct.

Los Angeles CA
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Complaint — DFEH No. 201801-00956726

N
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Date Filed: January 26, 2018
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1 PROOF OF SERVICE

2| STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

3| COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES % W

4

5 I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the
6 | age of 18 and not a party to the within action. My business address is 15303 Ventura

7 Boulevard, Suite 600, Sherman Qaks, California 91403,

8

9 On April 25, 2018, I served the foregoing document described as RIGHT TO

10 ) SUE NOTICE and COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER THE PROVISIONS
11| OF THE CALIFORNIA FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT on the interested

12 | party or parties in this action by certified mail, placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed

13 || envelope addressed as follows:

14
15
16 SEE ATTACHED MAILING LIST
17
18
19
I caused such envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the
2(1) United States mail at Sherman Oaks, California.
22
Executed on April 25, 2018, at Sherman Oaks, California.
» I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
2: the foregoing is true and correct.
26

7 WA@J(%

28 HERMINA AVAKIAN
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MAITLING LIST

XPO Logistics Freight, Inc.
13364 Marlay Avenue
Fontana, CA 92337

XPO Logistics Freight, Inc.

c/o Registered Agent Solutions, Inc.
1220 S Street, Suite 150
Sacramento, CA 95811

XPO Enterprise Services, Inc.
13364 Marlay Avenue
Fontana, CA 92337

XPO Enterprise Services, Inc.

c¢/o Registered Agent Solutions, Inc.
1220 S. Street, Suite 150
Sacramento, CA 95811

Page 39 of 41 Page ID #:47
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Rl THIP,

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO'

JOHN DAYIS, i CASE NO.:

VS, CERTIFICATE OF ASSIGNMENT

XPO _LOGISTICS FREIGHT,+ INC., et al

A civil action or proceeding presented for filing must be accompanied by this Certificate. If the ground is the
. resldence of a party, name and residerico _shall be stated.

The undersigned daclares that the above-entitld matter Is filed for proceedings in the

San Bernardino-Civil _District of the Superior Court under Rule 404 of this court for the
checked reason;
%] General [ Collection RECEWED
_ Nature of Action Ground JAN 2 5 2019
{=] 1. Adoption Petitioner resides within the district . _
’g 2. Conservator Petitioner or canservatee resides within the d’lstncﬁm OURT OF ¢
3. Contract Performancs in the district is expressly provided for. RNARD

[l 4. Equity The cause of action arose within the district.

{] 5. Eminent Domain The property is located within the district.

[] 8 Family Law Plaintiff, defendant, petitioner or respondent resides within the district.

L] 7. Guardianship Petitioner or ward resides within the district or has property within the district,
E 8. Harassment Plaintiff, defendant, petitioner or respondent resides within the district.

1 9. Mandate The defendant functlons wholly within the district.

[] 10.Name Change The petitioner resides within the district.

C1  11. Personal Injury The Injury occurred within the district.

] 12. Personal Property The property I8 located within the district.

1 13. Probate Decedent resided or resides within the district or had property within the

district.

] 14. Prohibition The defendant functions wholly within the district,

[ 15. Review The defendant functions wholly within the district.

| 16, Tille to Real Property  The property Is located within the district,

| 17. Transfarred Action The lawer court is located within the district.

| 18. Unlawful Datainer The property is located within the district.

[| 19. Domestic Violence The petitioner, defendant, plaintiff or respondent resides within the district.
[X] 20. Othergmployment Defendant's place of biiginess

] 21. THIS FILING WOULD NORMALLY FALL WITHIN JURISDICTION OF SUPERIOR COURT

The address of the accldent, parformance, party, dstention, place of business, or other factor which qualifies
this case for filing in the above-dasigned district Is:

Defendant's Place of Business _ ( . 13364 MarlaVy Avenus,
“T"NAME — INDIGATE TITLE OR OTHER QUALIFYING FAGTOR i ADDR e

Fontana CA 92337
BITY — STATE - 2P GOOE

| declare, under penalty of perjury, lhat the foregolng Is true and correcl and that this declaration was executed

onJanuary 24, 2019 /mfa
[
o

v £

e ~Sigrtars of AoapPany — 7

CERTIFICATE OF ASSIGNMENT
13.18503.360,
Rey 08-2014 Mandatory

v
P UL S

%

L

¢ o T e
Era et A

Ve e



'E_ase 5:19-cv-00428-GW-KK Document 1-1 Filed 03/08/19 Page 41 of 41 Page ID #:49

e

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

San Bernardino District - Civil
247 West Third Street

San Bernardino, CA. 924150210

e A W e Mk s da e o am e w e e m e W e e M e AN e o e P
h M n L S e w e e e e e v e e v v T B e e e e W e R A W e e e e e e e e’ e e e e e

VNl e e e e e e we e e e me e e W me me  w N
. NS G e KGR w Mn A Gu A4S e Ep AU v e e me ME e S e e T e A e W WE e e MR e M M MR e

CASE NO: CIVDS1802700
MANCINI & ASSOCIATES

15303 VENTURA BLVD
SUITE 600
SHERMAN OAKS CA 91403

NOTICE OF TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE

IN RE; DAVIS -V- XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, ET AL (0&(£\ ‘

THIS CASE HAS BEEN ASSIGNED TO: DONNA GUNNELL GARZA IN DEPARTMENT S24
FOR ALL PURPOSES.

No;ice is hereby given that the above-entitled case has been set for
Trial Setting Conference at the court located at 247 WEST THIRD STREET
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415-0210,

HEARING DATE: 07/25/19 at 8:30 in Dept. §24 (a0t g
4$&Q
DATE: 01/25/19 ©Nancy Eberhardt, Court Executive Officer

By: AMBER GEAR

R g T T iR i e

e e Ve Vb s De N kk G Ml ek ik Gk b o e e S ot b i o o o o e e e e B G G G G G G e G S G W e e e e e G e e e e

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I am a Deputy Clexrk of the Superior Court for the County of San
Bernardino at the above listed address. I am not a party to this
action and on the date and place shown below, I served a copy of the
above listed notice:
( ) Enclosed in a sealed envelope mailed to the interested party
addressed above, for collection and mailing this date, following
standard Court practices.
( ) Encloged in a sealed envelope, first class postage prepaid in the
U.S. maill at the location shown above, malled to the interested party
nd addressed as shown above, or as shown on the attached listing.
(") A copy of this notice was given to the filing party at the counter
{ ) A copy of this notice was placed in the bin located at this office
and identified as the location for the above law firm's collection of
file stamped documents.

Date of Mailing: 01/25/19
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct. Executed on 01/25/19 at San Bernardino, CA

BY: AMBER GEAR
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